

Government of Jammu and Kashmir

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER,

JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE Member Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora

Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

Mehraj-Ud-Din Bhat

See- Khazir Mohammed Bhat

Klas- Khanda Bawan Nawakadal Srinagar.

CST No:-01 ADSPB9974F2ZC

Resd No:109/AYY/CE/KCC/PDC/1994-95

Advertised Amount: ₹180.80 lac Allotted Amount:- ₹1,69,07,582.00 Major Head:-4215-JJM Time of completion: 60days

Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora

H.Q Sopore

{ORDER No: 07/SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24}

Dated: - 28.29-2023

Subject: Fixation of Contract for:

Providing of drinking water facility to Transit Accommodation for Kashmiri Migrants by way of construction of Pump House Cum Operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, land development of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity PVC tanks at Odina Sumbal under JJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

Reference:

- 1. 1. Executive Engineer PHE Division Sopore's e-NIT No 49/JJM/JSDS OF 02/2023 dated: 10-02-2023 issued under endorsement No: 10209-20 dated 10-02-2023.
 - Minutes of Meeting held with District Development Commissioner Bandipora (Chairman DDJM) on 03-02-2023 minutes issued vide Order No:- 140-DDCB of 2023 dated:- 01-04-2023 under endorsement No:- DDCB/JJM/2022-23/01-04 dated:- 01-04-2023.
 - Administrative Approval Accorded by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir vide Order No: CE/PHE/DB/330 of 02-2023 Dated: - 09-02-2023.
 - Technical Sanction issued by Chief Engineer Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Kashmir's Order No:- CE/PHE/DB/879 of 03-2023 Dated: 02-03-2023. 5.
 - Minutes of Meeting of District Contract Committee circulated vide No: SE/Hyd/JJM/15179-92 dated: 22-02-2023.
 - Amendment in operational guidelines for the implementation of Jal Jeevan Mission issued by NJJM, DDW&S ministry of Jal Shakti GOI vide F. No W-11016/10/2022-JJM-IV-DDWS Dated:- 21-06-2022.
 - Modus operandi communicated by Chief Engineer PHE Kashmir Vide circular No CE/PHE/MC/DB/13745-83 Dated: - 26-07-2022.

Dear Sir.

For and on behalf of Lieutenant Governor of Union Territory of Jammu and Kashmir, the contract for above subject work is hereby fixed on the rates quoted and subsequently negotiated and accepted by you on Percentage rate basis as per the Annexure "A" of this allotment order with standard terms and conditions as laid down in the Annexure "B" of this allotment Order. The total cost of work shall be ₹1,69,07,582.00 (One Crore Sixty Nine Lac Seven Thousand Five Hundred And Eighty Two Only)

Vo:-SE/HYD/JJM/ 770-84 Dated:-,28-4/2023

Copy to the:

1. Chief Engineer Kmr. Jal Shakti (PHE) Department Srinagar for favour information.

2. District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Chairperson DJJM) for favour of information

3. Additional District Development Commissioner Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.

4. Assistant Commissioner Development Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information. 5. Divisional Forest officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.

- 6. Chief Planning Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information. 7. Chief Medical Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 8. Chief Education of Officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- 9. District Social Welfare Officer Baramulla/District Tribal Welfare Officer Baramulla (Member
- 10. District Information officer Baramulla (Member DJJM) for information.
- H. Executive Engineer PHE Division Sopore (Member DJJM) for information and necessary
- 12. Executive Engineer Jal Shakti PHE Mech. Division North Sopore (Member DJJM) for
- 13. Executive Engineer Ground Water Division Srinagar (Member DJJM) for information.
- 14. WAPCOS Limited Baramulla for information and necessary action.

drinking water facility to Transit Accommodation for Kashmiri Migrants by way of construction of Pump Operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, openent of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity at Odina Sumbal under IJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

Angexure "A" with Order No: 07 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 20 - 04 -2023							
	Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount		
eggeedin eigaj inc	ork in bulk excavation by manual means over areas ag 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as well as 10 m2 on inding disposal of excavated earth lead upto 50 meters apto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineer-in-Charge.	Cum	252.93	₹ 557.33	₹ 1,40,964.47		
ercavato es well u lead upt in-Char	ork in bulk excavation by mechanical means (hydraulic or) over areas (exceeding 30 cm in depth, 1.5 m in width as 10 m2 on plan) including disposal of excavated earth to 50 meters and lift upto 1.5 m, as directed by Engineerige.	Cum	1948.00	₹ 176.06	₹ 3,42,968.78		
founda yidth) 10 sqq battom and di	work in excavation by manual means in trenches for tions, drains, pipes, cables etc. (not exceeding 1.5 m in and for shafts, wells, cesspits and the like not exceeding a on plan, including dressing of sides and ramming of as lift upto 1.5 m, including getting out excavated earth sposal of surplus excavated earth as directed:	Cum	688.99	₹ 450.54	₹ 3,10,418.93		
break colles, top-m dress benk m. All ki	ing excavated earth in layers not exceeding 20cm in depth, ing clods, watering, rolling each layer with 1/2 tonne, or wooden or steel rammers, and rolling every 3rd and nost layer with power roller of minimum 8 tonnes and larg up, in embankments for roads, flood banks, marginal s, and guide banks etc., lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 ands of soil:	Cum	163.46	₹ 439.26	₹ 71,801.77		
екса	a for every additional lift of 1.5 m or part thereof in vation/banking excavated or stacked material:	Cum	241.00	₹ 84.37	₹ 20,331.97		
5 Prov	iding and laying of dry stone soling hand packed on level ading all sorts of carriage	Cum	131.65	₹ 1,240.80	₹ 1,63,351.32		
7 Cem grad ceme	tent concrete flooring 1:2:4 (1cement: 2 coarse sand: 4 led stone aggregate) finished with a floating coat of neat ent including cement slurry and curing complete, but uding the cost of nosing of steps etc. complete.50 mm thick 20mm nominal size stone aggregate.		40.07	₹ 528.42	₹ 21,173.83		
limal	ply and filling in plinth with granular sub base under floors uding watering, ramming , consolidating and dresssing aplete job as per directions of site Engineer inchrage.	Cum	60.99	₹ 1,240.80	₹ 75,676.39		
grad shu coa	viding and laying in position cement concrete of specified including curing but excluding the cost of centring and ittering. All work upto plinth level with:1:4:8 (1 cement : 4 xse-sand : 8 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	Cum	88.55	₹ 4,890.73	₹ 4,33,073.79		
10 Progra	yiding and laying in position cement concrete of specified de including curing but excluding the cost of centring and attering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:3:6 (1 cement : 3 arse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)	3 Cum	27.31	₹ 5,389.58	₹ 1,47,189.54		
gra shi coa	oviding and laying in position cement concrete of specified de including curing but excluding the cost of centring and uttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:3:6 (1 cement : arse sand : 6 graded stone aggregate 40 mm nominal size)	3 Cum	52.45	₹ 5,333.00	₹ 2,79,715.64		
gra	oviding and laying in position cement concrete of specific ade including curing but excluding the cost of centring an auttering. All work upto plinth level with: 1:2:4 (1 cement : arse sand : 4 graded stone aggregate 20 mm nominal size)		235.68	₹ 6,195.78	₹ 14,60,220.25		

perators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, ment of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity Odina Sumbal under JJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

Apprexure "A" with Order No: 07 SE/HYD/JJM of 2		Dated :-	20 -	OU -2023
Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
wining and laying in position specified grade of reinforced concrete including curing but excluding the cost of species, shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. All works plinth level 1:2:4 (1 cement : 2 coarse sand : 4 graded and eggregate 20 mm nominal size)	Cum	23.33	₹ 6,678.09	₹ 1,55,799.82
reinforcement for R.C.C. work including straightening, string, bending, placing in position and binding all complete plinth level. Thermo Mechanically Treated bars	Кд	14213.00	₹ 115.81	₹ 16,45,979.10
Prick work with common burnt clay (non-modular) bricks of ass designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth including curing Centent mortar 1:4 (1 cement : 4 coarse sand)	Cum	31.97	₹ 7,404.76	₹ 2,36,730.05
Extre for brick work with common burnt clay bricks/cement schougte bricks in superstructure above plinth level upto floor five level	Cum	31.97	₹ 1,368.31	₹ 43,744.90
Cement plaster on the rough side of single or half brick of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	183.52	₹ 308.18	₹ 56,557.01
widing wood work in frames of doors, windows, clerestory and other frames, wrought framed and fixed in with hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners of required and length (hold fast lugs or with dash fasteners shall be need to separately):	Cum	1.70	₹ 1,02,363.51	₹ 1,74,017.97
rouding and fixing panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for losers, vindows and clerestory windows fixing with butt hinges required size with necessary screws, excluding panelling which will be paid for separately, all complete as per direction of Brigneer-in-charge. (Note: -Butt hinges and necessary screws shall be paid separately). 35 mm First class kail wood	Sqm	23.69	₹ 3,009.69	₹ 71,299.60
sauze of average width for aperture 1.4 mm in both streetions with wire of dia. 0.63 mm for doors, windows and clerestory windows with ISI marked M.S. pressed butt hinges bright finished of required size with necessary screws as per arrection of Engineer-in-charge: 35mm First class kail wood		17.35	₹ 3,569.56	₹ 61,931.80
pisning walls with water proofing cement paint of required shade on New work (two or more coats applied @ 3.84	Sqm	189.70	₹ 92.83	₹ 17,608.90
Providing and applying Plaster of Paris putty of 2mm thickness over plastered surface to prepare the surface even and smooth	Sqm	117.15	₹ 219.54	₹ 25,718.76
Applying priming coat: With ready mixed pink or grey primer of approved brand and manufacture on wood work (hard and soft ground)	Sqm	113.40	₹ 60.72	₹ 6,886.10
Distempering with oil bound washable distemper of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade on New work (two or more coats) over and including priming coat with water thinnable cement primer	Sqm	117.15	₹ 154.72	₹ 18,125.92
Painting with synthetic enamel paint of approved brand and manufacture to give an even shade: Two or more coats on new work	Sqm	523.80	₹ 123.94	₹ 64,919.25
froviding and laying rectified Glazed Ceramic floor tiles of size 300x300 mm or more (thickness to be specified by the manufacturer), of 1st quality conforming to IS: 15622, of approved make, laid on 20 mm thick cement mortar 1:4 (Cement: 4 Coarse sand), including grouting the joints with the cement and matching pigments etc., complete. In colour such as White, Ivory, Grey, Fume Red Brown	Sqm	14.52	₹ 1,148.96	₹ 16,682.93
Epoylding and placing on terrace (at all floor levels) polyethylene water storage tank ISI: 12701 marked, with cover and suitable lockage, arrangement and making necessary holes for inlet, outlet and overflow pipes but without fittings and the base support for tank	Litura	302500.00	₹ 8.23	₹ 24,88,062.50

Operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, jopment of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity at Odina Sumbal under JJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

Amexure "A" with Order No: O SE/HYD/JJM of 20	023-24	Dated :-	20 - 0	by -2023
Land B. Company	Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
roviding fixing installation of approved quality venus, Recorld,	Each	2.00	₹ 14,100.00	₹ 28,200.00
Providing, fixing and installation of exhaust fan of standard quality ISI make of reputed company 250mm x250mm complete job	No	6.00	₹ 1,880.00	₹ 11,280.00
Tenering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form work for: Retaining walls, return walls, walls any thickness) including attached pilasters buttresses, plinth acceptance of the string course fillets, kerbs and steps etc.	Sqm	833.24	₹ 591.21	₹ 4,92,622.32
temoring and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and temorial of form for: Suspended floors, roofs, landings, balconies and access platforms.	Sqm	163.39	₹ 675.11	₹ 1,10,305.90
Terroral of form for: Foundations, footings, bases of columns letc. for mass concrete.	Sqm	1044.52	₹ 269.17	₹ 2,81,152.40
Centering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and retwoval of form for: Lintel, beams, plinth beams, girders, bressumers and cantilevers.	Sqm	100.40	₹ 542.90	₹ 54,506.86
Contering and shuttering including strutting, propping etc. and removal of form for: Columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts.	Sqm	24.10	₹ 697.48	₹ 16,809.27
Structural steel work in built up sections, trusses and framed work, including cutting, hoisting, fixing in position and applying priming coat of approved steel primer all complete. Welded	Kg	19152.73	₹ 129.91	₹ 24,88,092.85
recal/curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, belte and nuts 8mm diameter with bitumen and G.I limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, including a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (upto any pitch in horizontal/vertical or curved surface)excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required. 0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gram/m2		94.71	₹ 915.61	₹ 86,717.14
Providing ridges or hips of width 60cm overall width plain G.S. sheets fixed with polymer coated J. or L hooks, bolts and nuts 8mm dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete. 0.63 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gram/m2	1	14.13	₹ 716.23	₹ 10,120.37
Reinforced cement concrete work in walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, buttresses, plinth and string reurses, fillets, columns, pillars, piers, abutments, posts and struts upto floor five level including curing but excluding cost of centering shuttering, finishing and reinforcement. 1:1½:3 (1 cement: 1½ coarse sand: 3 graded stone aggregate 20 mm approximal size)	Cum	38.58	₹ 8,831.96	₹ 3,40,736.94
3910.286m Cement plaster of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	396.00	₹ 266.77	₹ 1,05,641.71
40 Providing and fixing panelling or panelling and glazing in panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and electrostory windows (Area of opening for panel inserts excluding portion inside grooves or rebates to be measured). Panelling for panelled or panelled and glazed shutters 25 mm to 40 mm thick. First Class kail wood	g r Sqm	4.96	₹ 2,432.86	₹ 12,066.99
Providing and mixing water proofing material in cement plaste work in proportion recommended by the manufacturers:		720.00	₹ 62.98	₹ 45,345.60
Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required 2. Providing and fixing G.I. chain link fabric fencing of required 2. Providing in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with the width in mesh size 50x50 mm including strengthening with the width of the width	a cam	396.00	₹ 761.31	₹ 3,01,477.18

drinking water facility to Transit Accommodation for Kashmiri Migrants by way of construction of Pump Operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, iopment of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity at Odina Sumbal under JJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772 1)

Acmexure "A" with Order No: 07 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 28 - 0					
		Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
ovaříci Postava Postava	gaized iron/steel works	Sqm	419.52	₹ 50.38	₹ 21,137.10
Vationis in the control of the contr	plant at OMC, carriage of mixed material by tippers to work for all leads & lifts, spreading in uniform layers of specified mess with motor grader on prepared surface and material with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired material with vibratory power roller to achieve the desired material complete as per specifications and directions of the circle material conforming to Grade-I (size 75 mm to 0.075 mm) having CBR Value-30	Cum	114,75	₹ 1,767.48	₹ 2,02,818.56
	paying and stacking at site. Graded crushed stone aggregate size. 63 mm to 45 mm	Cum	19.13	₹ 1,131.90	₹ 21,653.27
Bu	polying and stacking at site. Graded crushed stone aggregate size.53 mm to 22.4 mm	Cum	9.56	₹ 1,131.90	₹ 10,820.97
Property of	eviding and applying tack coat using hot straight run turnen of grade -VG-10, including heating the bitumen, beging the bitumen withmechanically operated spray unit and on bitumen boiler, cleaning and preparing the existing surface as per specifications. On W.B.M. @ 0.75 Kg/sqm.	Sqm	127.50	₹ 69.89	₹ 8,910.85
er en	widing and laying Bitumen Penetration Macadam with hard aggregate of quality, size and grading as specified, with tumen of suitable penetration grade including required key aggregate as specified, spreading coarse aggregate with the help self propelled/ tipper tail mounted aggregate spreader and ying bitumen by a pressure distributor and then spreading aggregate with the help of aggregate spreader complete, aggregate with the help of aggregate spreader complete, aggregate with the help of aggregate spreader complete, aggregate to achieve specified values of compaction and accuracy. For 50 mm compacted thickness using coarse accuracy. For 50 mm compacted thickness using coarse aggregate of size 50-20mm graded @ 0.60 cum per 10 sqm key aggregate of size 12.5 mm graded @ 0.15 cum per 10 sqm. With an aggregate yith the help of aggregate of size 12.5 mm graded @ 0.15 cum per 10 sqm. With	Sqm	127.50	₹ 519.02	₹ 66,175.18
	thick bitumastic sheet with hot bitumen of approved cality using stone chippings (60% 12.5 mm nominal size and 20% with 10 mm nominal size) @ 1.65 cum per 100sqm and 20% with 10 mm nominal size) @ 1.65 cum per 100sqm and 20% with 1.65 cum per 100 sqm of road surface and with 50 tumen @ 56 kg/cum of stone chippings and @ 128 kg/cum of 50 over a tack coat with hot straight run bitumen including consolidation with road roller of 8 to 10 tonne etc complete 10% paving Asphalt grade VG-10 heated and then mixed with 10 tuent at the rate of 70 grams per kg of asphalt.		127.50	₹ 347.94	₹ 44,362.48
50 25 27 27	providing and laying seal coat of premixed fine aggregate providing and laying seal coat of premixed fine aggregate participated on 180 micron sieve) with the series of the provided providing and fine aggregate and 0.60 cum of fine aggregate per 100 aggregate of road surface including rolling and finishing with road all aggregate.	Sqm	127.50	₹ 95.32	₹ 12,152.79
51	Close timbering in trenches including strutting, shoring and packing cavities (wherever required) complete. (Measurements to be taken of the face area timbered). Depth not exceeding 1.5 mg. Papping out water caused by springs, tidal or river seepage.	Sqm	110.00	₹ 229.13	₹ 25,203.75
	1461)				₹ 1,52,211.38

Talani.

opinking water facility to Transit Accommodation for Kashmiri Migrants by way of construction of Pump Operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, opment of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity at Odina Sumbal under JJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

onexure "A" with Order No: 07 SE/HYD/JJM of 2		Dated :-	28 - 0	4 -2023
Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount
rung and laying in position machine batched and machine design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced machine concrete work, using cement content as per approved the mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but stating the cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and anticrement, including admixtures in recommended expections as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and carachility as per direction of Engineer-incharge. Note: - Cement makes item is @ 330 kg/ cum. Excess or less cement used as design mix is content considered payable or recoverable apparately. All works upto plinth level	Cum	24.94	₹ 7,539.83	₹ 1,88,043.46
rowding and laying in position machine batched and machine mixed design mix M-25 grade cement concrete for reinforced learnest concrete work, using cement content as per approved flesign mix, including pumping of concrete to site of laying but be cost of centering, shuttering, finishing and increment, including admixtures in recommended bevertions as per IS: 9103 to accelerate, retard setting of concrete, improve workability without impairing strength and improved the provided as per direction of Engineer-incharge. Note: - Cement in this item is @ 330 kg/ cum. Excess or less cement used as design mix is content considered payable or recoverable machines. All works above plinth level upto floor V level	Cum	35.10	₹ 8,847.33	₹ 3,10,541.18
2nm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat	Sqm	412.63	₹ 348.51	₹ 1,43,803.62
recent of mix: 1:3 (1 cement: 3 fine sand)	Sqm	242.00	₹ 35.53	₹ 8,598.74
Stick work with common burnt clay (non-modular) bricks of class designation 7.5 in foundation and plinth including curing : Cement mortar 1:6 (1 cement : 6 coarse sand)		29.05	₹ 7,117.26	₹ 2,06,756.32
Froviding and fixing panelling or panelling and glazing in panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and story windows (Area of opening for panel inserts excluding for inside grooves or rebates to be measured). Panelling for panelled or panelled and glazed shutters 25 mm to 40 mm thick glass pane (weighing not less than 10 kg/sqm)	Sqm	10.36	₹ 1,866.70	₹ 19,339.00
priding and fixing panelling or panelling and glazing in the panelled or panelled and glazed shutters for doors, windows and derestory windows (Area of opening for panel inserts excluding cortion inside grooves or rebates to be measured). Panelling for panelled or panelled and glazed shutters 25 mm to 40 mm mick. Fly proof stainless steel grade 304 wire gauge with 0.5 mm dia wire and 1.4 mm wide aperture with matching wood stailing	Sqm	10.36	₹ 1,447.88	₹ 15,000.06
Supplying and fixing rolling shutters of approved make, made of required size M.S. laths, interlocked together through their particle length and jointed together at the end by end locks mounted on specially designed pipe shaft with brackets, side guides and arrangements for inside and outside locking with push and pull operation complete, including the cost of providing and fixing necessary 27.5 cm long wire spring manufactured from high tensile steel wire of adequate strength of the cost of t	s, e h of s Sqm	4.57	₹ 3,106.70	₹ 14,197.62

Operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, operators of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity of Codina Sumbal under IJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

(Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)						
nexure "A" with Order No: 57 SE/HYD/JJM of 2	023-24	Dated :-	28 -	04 -2023		
Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount		
reading corrugated G. S. sheet roofing including real/curved surface fixed with polymer coated J or L hooks, sets and nuts 8mm diameter withbitumen and G.I limpet washers or with G.I. limpet washers filled with white lead, rationing a coat of approved steel primer and two coats of approved paint on overlapping of sheets complete (upto any main in horizontal/vertical or curved surface)excluding the cost of purlins, rafters and trusses and including cutting to size and shape wherever required. 0.50 mm thick with zinc coating not less than 275 gram/m2	Sqm	93.00	₹ 801.35	₹ 74,525.55		
reviding ridges or hips of width 60cm overall width plain G.S. neets fixed with polymer coated J. or L hooks, bolts and nuts sain dia G.I. limpet and bitumen washers complete. 0.50 mm	Mtr	26.00	₹ 649.40	₹ 16,884.37		
available excavated earth (excluding rock) in trenches, the with, sides of foundations etc. in layers not exceeding 20 cm and the consolidating each deposited layer by ramming and seeing, lead upto 50 m and lift upto 1.5 m.	Cum	527.13	₹ 205.30	₹ 1,08,217.68		
Troviding and laying cement concrete in retaining walls, return walls, walls (any thickness) including attached pilasters, walls, piers, abutments, pillars, posts, struts, buttresses, sing or lacing courses, parapets, coping, bed blocks, anchors blocks, plain window sills, fillets etcupto floor V level, including but excluding the cost of centring, shuttering and making with 1:3:6 (1 cement: 3 coarse sand: 6 graded stone segregate 40 mm nominal size)	Cum	148.79	₹ 7,054.32	₹ 10,49,612.87		
5 2mm Cement plaster finished with a floating coat of neat comment of mix: 1:4 (1 cement: 4 fine sand)	Sqm	159.36	₹ 331.91	₹ 52,893.82		
Treviding and fixing of 80mm dia PVC pipes for aeration	Mtr	15.00	₹ 112.80	₹ 1,692.00		
expolying and filling in plinth with fine sand under floors mounting, watering, ramming, consolidating and dressing	Cum	51.81	₹ 1,132.23	₹ 58,660.84		
63 Learning and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete including 63. Strings excluding cost of pipes and earth work Light 15 mm	Mtr	200.00	₹ 28.44	₹ 5,687.00		
62 Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete including fittings excluding cost of pipes and earth work Light 20	Mtr	450.00	₹ 30.32	₹ 13,641.75		
av ag and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete including fittings excluding cost of pipes and earth work. Light 25 up dia. nominal bore	IVICI	400.00	₹ 41.08	₹ 16,431.20		
Laying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete including the fittings excluding cost of pipes and earth work. Light 40	Mtr	350.00	₹ 56.26	₹ 19,690.65		
72 aying and fitting of G.I. pipes (all classes) complete including the first second of pipes and earth work Light 50 mm	Mili	300.00	₹ 60.96	₹ 18,287.70		
Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of following sizes by providing and fixing Tee, including cutting that threading the pipe etc. complete. 25 to 40 mm nominal	Each	10.00	₹ 686.44	₹ 6,864.35		
74 Making connection of G.I. distribution branch with G.I. main of the bra	Each	10.00	₹ 1,304.02	₹ 13,040.15		
75 Providing of santitary and plumbing litting little disposal system by way of soakage pit and septic tank incld. PVC connection complete job as per directions of site Engine	Job	1.00	₹ 1,88,000.00	₹ 1,88,000.00		
incoming of electrification facilities by fixing standard wires the control of th		1.00	₹ 56,400.00	₹ 56,400.00		
The state of the s	-			^ -		

12

operators quarter, Clear Water Sump Cum Pump House, chain link fencing, construction of approach road, upperent of premises, platform cutting and protection wall/R.Wall, providing of 30 No 10000 litre capacity at Odina Sumbal under IJM (Tender ID: 2023_PHE_204772_1)

	mexure "A" with Order No: 67 SE/HYD/JJM of 2023-24 Dated :- 28 - 642023						
Item Description	Unit	Quantity	Alloted Rate	Amount			
raing necessary items for the operators room comprising of Fo king size bed with necessary biddings (matresses, quilt be with covers, 02 No blankets, 02 No pillows with pillow necessary mattering of the kitches floor complete job (The is to paid as per the VAT bill)	Job	2.00	₹ 23,500.00	₹ 47,000.00			
widing and fitting of sanitary items like kitchen sink, geyser intre capacity of approved brand, hot cold mixer, G.I pipe sings and connections complete includes PVC pipe fitting from then sink to disposal point, necessary cooking utensils, sing gas system, 1000 litre four layer tank of approved ality complete job as per directions of site Enginer incharge.	Job	1.00	₹ 65,800.00	₹ 65,800.00			
scanfication of pump House by providing fixing/ fittings wire chees, channels, boxes, Boards, MCP etc. of standard acidies iSI mark etc (complete job). Lighting points	No	10.00	₹ 1,410.00	₹ 14,100.00			
lectrification of pump House by providing fixing/ fittings wire makes, channels, boxes, Boards, MCP etc. of standard qualities mark etc (complete job). Heating points & Charging point	No	6.00	₹ 1,880.00	₹ 11,280.00			
lariage of materials by mechanical transport including earing, unloading and stacking of materials. Cement/Steel for lead 25 kms	м.т	241.02	₹ 388.58	₹ 93,654.88			
caching of materials by mechanical transport including caching, unloading and stacking of materials.Sand/Agg. 20mm avg. lead 25 kms	Cum	940.06	₹ 437.23	₹ 4,11,023.94			
Carriage of materials by mechanical transport including eading, unloading and stacking of materials. Stone agg. 40mm	Cum	55.61	₹ 475.30	₹ 26,431.52			
variage of materials by mechanical transport including leading, unloading and stacking of materials. GSB for avg. lead	Cum	60.99	₹ 56.64	₹ 3,454.74			
Derivage of materials by mechanical transport including hading, unloading and stacking of materials. Bricks for avg.	No	28985.00	₹ 1.99	₹ 57,761.31			
ariage of materials by mechanical transport including unloading and stacking of materials. Earth for avg. lead	Cum	163.46	₹ 404.78	₹ 66,165.80			
orinage of materials by mechanical transport including one, unloading and stacking of materials. Timber for avg.	Cum	2.00	₹ 327.90	₹ 655.80			
Carriage of G.I pipes by mechanical transport including loading, and stacking of materials. G.I pipes for avg. lead 35	М.Т	4.10	₹ 480.79	₹ 1,971.24			
Total				₹ 1,69,07,5			

Rupees One Crore Sixty Nine Lac Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Eighty Two Only

Head Draftsman

MUN.

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer
Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora

H.Q Sopore

Government of Jammu and Kashmir OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDING ENGINEER, JAL SHAKTI DEPARTMENT HYDRAULIC CIRCLE DISTRICT BLA/BPR H.Q SOPORE Member Secretary District Jal Jeevan Mission Baramulla/Bandipora

Email:sehydbla@gmail.com

Vanexure "B" with ORDER No: 7 /SE/HYD/SPR/JJM of 2023-24 Dated: -98-4-2023 Terms and Conditions

The work is executed strictly as per approved design / drawing, specifications and JJM Guidelines. Any deviation or change in proposal/location is subject to the prior approval from the competent authority.

The Executive Engineer will draw the formal agreement with the contractor within 07 Days from the date of issuance of this allotment order.

The rates allotted are inclusive of all taxes applicable as per norms amended by competent authorities from time to time. Labour cess and royalties shall have to be borne by the executing agency/contractor.

The execution of work shall be subject to check by the third-party monitoring agency (TPIQM) appointed by the Department.

The date of start of the work shall be reckoned within 05 days from the issuance of this allotment order.

The executing agency/contractor shall be bound for satisfactory performance of the work for 18 months after the successful Commissioning of subject work and will have to make a trial run of the work for a period of 03 months to the best satisfaction of the department.

The **Defective Liability Period** shall be for a period of **12 Months** which shall commence after the successful completion of the Trial Run.

No liability should be created on this account.

The total cost of work shall in no case exceed beyond of ₹1,69,07,582.00 (One Crore Sixty Nine Lac Seven Thousand Five Hundred And Eighty Two Only)

In case the contractor fails to execute the work, the work shall be put to fresh tenders on the risk and cost of the contractor & the excess cost if involved shall be recovered from the contractor and strict action as warranted under contractual obligation shall be taken against the defaulter.

The time of completion of the work is reckoned **60-Days (Sixty Days**) as per the condition laid down in the e-NIT.

The bidder shall furnish a performance security equivalent to 03% of the value of the contract within one week of the issuance of allotment order in the shape of CDR/FDR/Bank Guarantee, valid for a period of 24 Months, which shall be released after successful fulfilment of the laid down conditions in SPB/e-Nit.

Geo Tagged Photographic evidences of the work; pre-execution, during execution and post execution should be maintained by the agency on his own expenses.

The executing agency/contractor must execute the work as per the requirements/specifications detailed in the relevant/applicable IS codes.

The tests for concrete and allied materials shall have to be carried out at reputed institute as per directions of Engineer in-charge and the charges for the same shall have to be borne by the executing agency/contractor.

All Environmental norms, labour laws and all other guidelines issued by competent authorities shall be followed in letter and spirit

All other terms & conditions as laid down in the standard bidding document, PWD form-25, GFR-2017 and manual of procurement of works 2022 shall remain in force.

Head Draftsman

Technical Officer

Superintending Engineer Hydraulic Circle Baramulla/Bandipora H.Q Sopore.